#### 501991651 07/17/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Per Ake Daniel JOHANSSON	07/03/2012
Nils Roger ANDERSSON REIMER	07/03/2012
Jonas Ove ARBSJO	07/03/2012
Charles Anton Nilsson BOMAN	07/03/2012
Andreas Pal DREN	07/03/2012
Simon Martin THORSANDER	07/06/2012
Robert Simon LESSING	07/09/2012

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RESEARCH IN MOTION TAT AB			
Street Address:	orggatan 2			
City:	Malmo			
State/Country:	SWEDEN			
Postal Code:	211 40			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13550373

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)580-9696
Phone: 312-580-1020

Email: pwilliams@hfzlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Hanley, Flight & Zimmerman, LLC
Address Line 1: 150 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 2100

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 42974-US

PATENT
REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0665

**340.00 13550373** 

501991651

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark C. Zimmerman							
Total Attachments: 30	Total Attachments: 30							
source=42974-US-PAT_ASN_Andersson, J	source=42974-US-PAT_ASN_Andersson, Johansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren#page1.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT_ASN_Andersson, J	ohansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren#page2.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT_ASN_Andersson, J	ohansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren#page3.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT_ASN_Andersson, J	ohansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren#page4.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT_ASN_Andersson, J	ohansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren#page5.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT_ASN_Andersson, J	ohansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren#page6.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT_ASN_Andersson, J	ohansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren#page7.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT_ASN_Andersson, J	ohansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren#page8.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT_ASN_Andersson, J	The state of the s							
source=42974-US-PAT_ASN_Andersson, J	ohansson, Arbsjo, Boman, Dren#page10.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Lessing#page	÷1.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Lessing#page	2.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Lessing#page	e3.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Lessing#page	34.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Lessing#page								
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Lessing#page								
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Lessing#page								
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Lessing#page	98.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Lessing#page								
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Lessing#page								
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Thorsander#p								
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Thorsander#p	•							
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Thorsander#p								
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Thorsander#p	· ·							
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Thorsander#p	· ·							
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Thorsander#p	· ·							
	source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Thorsander#page7.tif							
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Thorsander#p								
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Thorsander#p	<u> </u>							
source=42974-US-PAT-ASN_Thorsander#p	page10.tif							

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

THORSANDER, Simon Martin, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

JOHANSSON, Per Åke Daniel, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

ANDERSSON REIMER, Nils Roger, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

LESSING, Robert Simon, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

ARBSJÖ, Jonas Ove, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

BOMAN, Charles Anton Nilsson, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

DRÉN, Andreas Pal, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

am an/are inventor(s) of an invention entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING A USER INTERFACE ON A DEVICE THAT INDICATES CONTENT OPERATORS ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

US, Provisional Application # 61/602,912, entitled "METHOD OF ACCESSING AND PERFORMING QUICK ACTIONS ON AN ITEM THROUGH A SHORTCUT MENU", filed February 24, 2012

US, Application #  $\frac{13/505,373}{}$ , entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING A USER INTERFACE ON A DEVICE THAT INDICATES CONTENT OPERATORS", filed  $\frac{1}{}$  July 16, 2012

EP, Application #					FOR PROVIL	
A USER INTERFACE OF	NA DEVICE	THAT IND	<b>ICATES</b>	CONTENT	OPERATOR:	S".
filed						ĺ

Page 1 of 10

AND WHEREAS. RESEARCH IN MOTION TAT AB, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of the Sweden, having a place of business at Torggatan 2, 211 40 Malmö, Sweden, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; inclusive of any and all priority rights, including the right to claim priority, derived from the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"): together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

Page 2 of 10 V6.0

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 3 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned:	nis Worldwide Assignmen	t has been executed below by the
THORSANDER, Simon Martin c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden	Date:	
ST	ATEMENT BY WITNESS	5
Ί,	, wl	nose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)	
hereby declare that I was personally known to me to be a person named in	present and did see the about the Worldwide Assignment	ove named person, personally ent, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)	Date:	
	Page 4 of 10	V6.0

IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF, this	Worldwide	Assignment ha	s been executed	below by	the
un	dersigned:						· · · ·

JOHANSSON, Per Åke Daniel c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden Date: 10703

# STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Ι,	CAMILLA	Jusi.	<u>r</u>	, who	se full Post Office address is
	TORGGATAN	2,	211 40	Mauno,	SWEDEN
		(	Address of V	Witness)	

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

(Signature of Witness)

Date: 3/2 - 2012

Page 5 of 10

IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF,	this	Worldwide	Assignment	has been	executed	below	by:	the
unc	lersigned:								•	

Date:

ANDERSSON REIMER, Nils Roger c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

### STATEMENT BY WITNESS

Ι, _	CAMILLA	Ju	815	, wh	ose full Post Office address i
	TORGGATAN	2	211 40	MAUNO,	SNEOEN
	*		(Address o	of Witness)	

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

(Signature of Witness)

Date: 3/7 - 2012

Page 6 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Wo undersigned:	rldwide Assignment	has been executed below by the
LESSING, Robert Simon c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden	Date:	
ST	ATEMENT BY WIT	NESS
Ι,		, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witnes	s)
nereby declare that I was personally known to me to be a person named i	present and did see to n the Worldwide Ass	ne above named person, personally ignment, duly sign and execute same.
Signature of Witness)	Date	
	Page 7 of 10	V6,0

IN WITNESS	WHEREOF,	this '	Worldwide	Assignment l	has been	executed	below l	ov th	æ
undersigned:								-,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	

ARBSJÖ, Jonas Ove c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40,

Sweden

Date:  $\frac{3}{7} - 2012$ 

### STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, <u>CAMILLA JUSIS</u>, whose full Post Office address is

70RGGATAN 2, 217 40 MALMO, SWEDEN

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

(Signature of Winese)

Date:  $\frac{3/2 - 20/2}{}$ 

Page 8 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:

BOMAN, Charles Anton Nilsson

c/o Research In Motion TAT AB,

Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40,

Sweden

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, Fredrik Andreasen , whose full Post Office address is

Kopparmöllegatan 12c, 25436 Helsingberg, Sweden
(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Signature of Witness)

Date: 3/7-2012

Page 9 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
DRÉN, Andreas Pal c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I, Ola Nordströhn, whose full Post Office address is
Gränskulkuv. 7 21875 Tygelsip
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
<u>Ou Mu</u> (Signature of Witness)  Date: 2612 - 67-03
Page 10 of 10 V6.0

# **WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

THORSANDER, Simon Martin, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

JOHANSSON, Per Åke Daniel, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

ANDERSSON REIMER, Nils Roger, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

LESSING, Robert Simon, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

ARBSJÖ, Jonas Ove, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

BOMAN, Charles Anton Nilsson, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

DRÉN, Andreas Pal, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

am an/are inventor(s) of an invention entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING A USER INTERFACE ON A DEVICE THAT INDICATES CONTENT OPERATORS ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

US, Provisional Application # 61/602,912, entitled "METHOD OF ACCESSING AND PERFORMING QUICK ACTIONS ON AN ITEM THROUGH A SHORTCUT MENU", filed February 24, 2012

US, Application #  $\frac{13/550,373}{}$ , entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING A USER INTERFACE ON A DEVICE THAT INDICATES CONTENT OPERATORS", filed  $\frac{301y}{}$   $\frac{16}{}$   $\frac{2012}{}$ 

EP, Application #	, entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING
A USER INTERFACE ON A	DEVICE THAT INDICATES CONTENT OPERATORS",
filed	,

Page 1 of 10

AND WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION TAT AB, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of the Sweden, having a place of business at Torggatan 2, 211 40 Malmö, Sweden, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer. convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; inclusive of any and all priority rights, including the right to claim priority, derived from the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

Page 2 of 10 V6.0

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 3 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this undersigned:	Worldwide Assign	ment has been executed below by the
THORSANDER, Simon Martin c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden	Date:	
STAT	EMENT BY WITN	IESS
Ι,	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	, whose full Post Office address is
	Address of Witness)	
hereby declare that I was personally pre known to me to be a person named in th	sent and did see the e Worldwide Assig	above named person, personally nment, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)	Date: _	
	Page 4 of 10	V6.0

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
Date: JOHANSSON, Per Åke Daniel
c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I,, whose full Post Office address is
(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date: (Signature of Witness)

PATENT REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0681

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the undersigned:
ANDERSSON REIMER, Nils Roger c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
l,, whose full Post Office address is
(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)
Page 6 of 10 V6.0

9842012

IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF, thi	s Worldwide	Assignment	has been	executed	below b	by the
un	dersigned:			_				•

LESSING, Robert Simon

c/o Research In Motion TAT AB,

Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

STATEMENT BY WITNESS

I, ASA LISSING, whose full Post Office address is

BOWHANDER 35D 21/56 MALMO

(Address of Witness)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Date: JUPZOR

Page 7 of 10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Vundersigned:	Worldwide Assignment has been execu	ted below by the
	Date:	
ARBSJÖ, Jonas Ove c/o Research In Motion TAT A Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden		
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS	
I,	, whose full	Post Office address is
<del></del>	(Address of Witness)	<del> </del>
hereby declare that I was persona known to me to be a person name	ally present and did see the above name ed in the Worldwide Assignment, duly	d person, personally sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)	Date:	
	Page 8 of 10	V6.0

**REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0684** 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this undersigned:	Worldwide Assignment has been execute	ed below by the
	Date:	
BOMAN, Charles Anton Nilsso c/o Research In Motion TAT A Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden	on	
1,	STATEMENT BY WITNESS, whose full Po	ost Office address is
	(Address of Witness)	
hereby declare that I was persona known to me to be a person name	ally present and did see the above named ed in the Worldwide Assignment, duly signment	person, personally gn and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)	Date:	
	Page 9 of 10	V6.0

**REEL: 028567 FRAME: 0685** 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this undersigned:	Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
	Date:
DRÉN, Andreas Pal c/o Research In Motion TAT A Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden	
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
I,	, whose full Post Office address
	(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was persona known to me to be a person name	lly present and did see the above named person, personally d in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute sat
(Signature of Witness)	Date:

Page 10 of 10

# **WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, I/WE, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNOR(S)"):

THORSANDER, Simon Martin, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

JOHANSSON, Per Åke Daniel, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

ANDERSSON REIMER, Nils Roger, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

LESSING, Robert Simon, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

ARBSJÖ, Jonas Ove, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

BOMAN, Charles Anton Nilsson, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

DRÉN, Andreas Pal, c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

am an/are inventor(s) of an invention entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING A USER INTERFACE ON A DEVICE THAT INDICATES CONTENT OPERATORS ("Invention") for which one or more applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration, or other form of protection, rights, or title have been or will be made in certain countries ("Applications"), as further described below:

US, Provisional Application # 61/602,912, entitled "METHOD OF ACCESSING AND PERFORMING QUICK ACTIONS ON AN ITEM THROUGH A SHORTCUT MENU", filed February 24, 2012

US, Application # 13/550,373 , entitled "METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PROVIDING A USER INTERFACE ON A DEVICE THAT INDICATES CONTENT OPERATORS", filed July 16, 2012

EP, Application #	_, entitled	"METHOD	AND AP	PARATUS :	FOR PRO	<b>VIDING</b>
A USER INTERFACE ON A	DEVICE	THAT IND	ICATES	CONTENT	<b>OPERATO</b>	ORS",
filed						-

Page 1 of 10

AND WHEREAS, RESEARCH IN MOTION TAT AB, (hereinafter referred to as the "ASSIGNEE"), a company organized under the laws of the Sweden, having a place of business at Torggatan 2, 211 40 Malmö, Sweden, is desirous of acquiring the full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to said Invention, said Applications inclusive of all ancillary rights relating thereto, any and all priority rights derived from said Applications, and all patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to said Invention, in any country or countries and in respect of the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby confirm that ASSIGNOR(S) has/have transferred, conveyed and assigned, and by way of further assurance does/do hereby transfer, convey and assign, any and all of ASSIGNOR(S)'s respective rights, title and interest in and to: the Invention; the Applications; inclusive of any and all priority rights, including the right to claim priority, derived from the Applications; any further applications for patent, design registration, utility model registration or other forms of protection, rights or titles for the whole or any part or parts of or improvements to the Invention in any country or countries ("Further Applications") together with the right to file divisional applications, substitute applications and continuation applications of any one or more of the Applications and Further Applications ("Divisionals"); the right to obtain patents, design registrations, utility model registrations and all other forms of protection, rights and titles relating to the Invention; the right in and to any patent or reissue patent relating to the Applications, Further Applications and Divisionals ("Grants"); and the right to obtain any extensions / supplementary protection certificates ("Extensions"); together with the right to bring proceedings to recover damages and/or to obtain other remedies for acts committed in respect of one or more of the aforesaid Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions, whether such acts are committed before or after the date of this Worldwide Assignment; with the intent that the Invention, Applications, Grants, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions are owned and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE absolutely to the full end of the term or terms for same.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby agree, upon request, to provide assistance and to execute any and all further documents, at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), which may be necessary or desirable to enable ASSIGNEE, and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), to file, prosecute, bring proceedings and take other actions with respect to any and all of the Invention, Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals, Grants and Extensions, and any and all patents and registrations granted thereon and other forms of protection, rights and titles relating thereto, and ASSIGNOR(S) further agrees/agree to execute, upon request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and/or its successors and assigns (as applicable), any and all further documents which may be necessary or desirable to vest or perfect the title of ASSIGNEE therein.

Page 2 of 10

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its patent agents or attorneys to insert, above, the jurisdictions, application numbers, filing dates and any other indicia identifying the Applications when such information is available for the purpose of recording this assignment.

ASSIGNOR(S) does/do hereby authorize and request The Commissioner of Patents or any equivalent authority to issue to ASSIGNEE each and every patent, registration and other form of protection, right, and title granted upon the Applications, Further Applications, Divisionals and Extensions.

THIS WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE and its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR(S) and their successors and permitted assigns.

DELIVERY of this Worldwide Assignment by copy, however transmitted, constitutes valid and effective delivery. This Worldwide Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, and such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

Page 3 of 10

	IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF, this	Worldwide	Assignment	has bee	en executed	below '	by the
unders	igne	ed:			_				•

THORSANDER, Simon Martin c/o Research In Motion TAT AB,

Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden

# STATEMENT BY WITNESS

ı, <u>Therése E-Thorsander                                    </u>	, whose full Post Office address is
Remmar/dvsv.42, 24/35	Estov Sweden
(Address of Witn	ess)

hereby declare that I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally known to me to be a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

ThereseE-Thorsander
(Signature of Witness)

Date: 6/7-20/2/\_\_\_

Page 4 of 10

V6.0

D 73 6				40054
KIM	Family	Ret.	No.:	42974

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Wundersigned:	Vorldwide Assignment h	nas been executed below by the
JOHANSSON, Per Åke Daniel c/o Research In Motion TAT AI Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden		
\$	STATEMENT BY WIT	NESS
Ι,		_, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witnes	s)
		ne above named person, personally ignment, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)	Date:	
	Page 5 of 10	V6.0

D.	TN/	Fami	lv R	of 1	No.	42974	
ĸ	IIVI	гани	IV K	ei. i	NO.:	4/9/4	

IN WITNESS WHI undersigned:	EREOF, this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
ANDERSSON RE c/o Research In M Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden	Date: IMER, Nils Roger Totion TAT AB,
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
	I was personally present and did see the above named person, personally a person named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witne	Date:

DIL	T3 *1	D C M	10071
KIM	Family	Ref. No.	47974

NG, Robert Simon search In Motion TAT AB,	Date:
atan 2, 5, 211 40, n	
ST	TATEMENT BY WITNESS
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
	(Titaless of Withess)
declare that I was personally to me to be a person named i	present and did see the above named person, personally in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.

Page 7 of 10

RIM	<b>Family</b>	Ref 1	٠ olv	42974
T CTTAT	T CHILLINA	1/01. 1	10	マムフノエ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Wor undersigned:	ldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
ARBSJÖ, Jonas Ove c/o Research In Motion TAT AB, Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden	Date:
STA	ATEMENT BY WITNESS
Ι,	, whose full Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)
hereby declare that I was personally parts known to me to be a person named in	present and did see the above named person, personally a the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)	Date:

this Worldwide Assignment has been executed below by the
Date:
AT AB,
STATEMENT BY WITNESS
, whose full Post Office address is
(Address of Witness)
sonally present and did see the above named person, personally named in the Worldwide Assignment, duly sign and execute same.
Date:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, tundersigned:	this Worldwide Assignment has been exe	ccuted below by the
DRÉN, Andreas Pal c/o Research In Motion Ta Torggatan 2, Malmö, 211 40, Sweden	Date:AT AB,	
	STATEMENT BY WITNESS	
Ι,	, whose fu	all Post Office address is
	(Address of Witness)	
hereby declare that I was per known to me to be a person i	sonally present and did see the above nar named in the Worldwide Assignment, du	ned person, personally ly sign and execute same.
(Signature of Witness)	Date:	
	Page 10 of 10	V6.0

RECORDED: 07/17/2012